The pro forma financial statements are not intended to represent or be indicative of the consolidated
results of operations or financial position that would have been reported had the Mergers been
completed as of the dates presented, and should not be taken as representative of the future
consolidated results of operations or financial position of the combined company following the
Mergers. The actual financial position and results of operations of the combined company following
the Mergers may significantly differ from the pro forma financial statements reflected herein due to a
variety of factors. The pro forma financial statements are based upon available information and
certain assumptions that management believes are reasonable.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2016

Historical
Technip
(Note 4a)

Historical
FMCTI

(Note 4b)

Purchase
Accounting

Adjustments Notes
Other

Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

(In millions of U.S. dollars)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 6,269.4 $ 1,015.9 $ — $ 15.9 4(i) $ 7,301.2
Trade receivables 2,024.5 709.4 — (33.9) 4(i) 2,700.0
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings on
uncompleted contracts 485.7 612.2 —   18.5 4(i) 1,116.4

Inventories 334.7 594.1 — 0.2 4(i) 929.0
Financial instruments 238.0 44.5 — — 282.5
Prepaid expenses — 36.7 — (36.7) 4(h) —
Income taxes receivable 265.0 135.4 — — 400.4
Other current assets 1,510.7 172.6 — 36.7 4(h) 1,726.4

6.4 4(i)

Total current assets 11,128.0 3,320.8 — 7.1 14,455.9
Investments in equity affiliates 177.8 — — 21.7 4(i) 199.5
Investments 14.1 85.9 — — 100.0
Other financial assets 236.0 — (28.8) 4(i) 207.2
Property, plant and equipment, net 2,620.1 1,262.7 — 0.2 4(i) 3,883.0
Goodwill 3,718.4 517.9 4,835.1 3,4(f), 4(g) — 9,071.4
Intangible assets, net 255.4 274.0 1,211.8 4(c) — 1,741.2
Deferred income taxes 599.5 204.9 — 6.3 4(i) 810.7
Financial instruments — 7.4 — — 7.4
Other assets — 75.0 — — 75.0

Total assets $ 18,749.3 $ 5,748.6 $ 6,046.9  $ 6.5 $ 30,551.3

Liabilities and equity
Short-term debt and current portion of long-term debt $ 894.4 $ 317.3 $ — $ — $ 1,211.7
Accounts payable, trade 3,883.3 351.6 40.5 4(g) — 4,266.9

(8.5) 4(i)
Advance payments 411.1 384.2 — — 795.3
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings on
uncompleted contracts 3,364.5 108.0 —   —

3,472.5

Accrued payroll — 171.7 — (171.7) 4(h) —
Financial instruments 586.7 63.6 — — 650.3
Income taxes payable 317.5 104.0 — — 421.5
Other current liabilities 2,099.3 290.9 — 171.7 4(h) 2,576.5

14.6 4(i)

Total current liabilities 11,556.8 1,791.3 40.5 6.1 13,394.7
Long-term debt, less current portion 1,658.5 908.1 — — 2,566.6
Accrued pension and other post-retirement benefits, less
current portion 202.2 198.8 —   —  401.0

Financial instruments — 14.2 — — 14.2
Deferred income taxes 153.8 128.6 447.2 4(d) 0.4 4(i) 730.0
Other liabilities 117.2 81.1 — — 198.3
Commitments and contingent liabilities —
Stockholders’ equity:
Share capital / common stock 95.8 2.9 (2.9) 4(e) (95.8) 4(h) 466.6

466.6 4(h)
Common stock held in employee benefit trust — (6.5) 6.5 4(e) — —
Treasury stock (23.3) (1,636.6) 1,636.6 4(e) 23.3 4(h) —
Capital in excess of par value of common stock 2,252.2 773.0 (773.0) 4(e) 95.8 4(h) 10,029.2

8,171.1 4(f) (466.6) 4(h)
(23.3) 4(h)

Retained earnings 2,705.7 4,288.8 (4,288.8) 4(e) — 2,705.7
—

Accumulated other comprehensive loss 42.1 (809.7) 809.7 4(e) — 42.1

Total stockholders’ equity 5,072.5 2,611.9 5,559.2 — 13,243.6
Noncontrolling interests (11.7) 14.6 — — 2.9

Total equity 5,060.8 2,626.5 5,559.2 — 13,246.5
Total liabilities and equity $ 18,749.3 $ 5,748.6 $ 6,046.9 $ 6.5 $ 30,551.3

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

Historical
Technip
(Note 5a)

Historical
FMCTI

Note (5b)

Purchase
Accounting
and Other

Adjustments
 Notes

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined Notes

(In millions of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Revenue $ 9,199.6 $ 4,542.3 $ 36.5 5(f) $ 13,756.0

(22.4) 5(h)

Costs and expenses

Cost of revenue 7,639.9 3,528.1 196.6 5(c) 11,376.7

12.1 5(h)

Selling, general and administrative expense 572.6 581.7 (6.9) 5(h) 1,147.4

Research and development expense 105.5 114.1 6.3 5(h) 225.9

Restructuring and impairment expense 410.7 92.9 (157.5) 5(d) 346.1

Merger transaction and integration costs — 45.2 (45.2) 5(d) —

Total costs and expenses 8,728.7 4,362.0 5.4 13,096.1
Other income (expense), net (16.9) (23.7) 25.7 5(f) (14.9)

Share of income/(loss) of equity affiliates 108.8 — (36.5) 5(f) 99.9

27.6 5(h)

Income before financial income/(expense), net and income taxes 562.8 156.6 25.5 744.9
Financial income/(expenses), net (34.7) (30.0) (25.7) 5(f) (87.9)

2.5 5(h)

Income before income taxes 528.1 126.6 2.3 657.0
Provision for income taxes 133.9 79.5 (20.6) 5(e) 189.0

(3.8) 5(h)

Income from continuing operations 394.2 47.1 26.7 468.0
Loss from discontinued operations, net of income tax — (10.1) — (10.1)

Net income $ 394.2 $ 37.0 $ 26.7 $ 457.9

Net income/(loss) attributable to Technip / FMCTI, respectively $ 428.7 $ 38.4 $ 26.7 493.8

Net income/(loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests (34.5) (1.4) (35.9)

Earnings per share attributable to Technip / FMCTI, respectively

Basic $ 3.59 $ 0.17 $ 1.06

Diluted $ 3.49 $ 0.17 $ 1.05

Weighted average shares outstanding to Technip / FMCTI, respectively

Basic 119.4 227.2 466.6 5(g)

Diluted 125.1 228.6 478.0 5(g)

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

1. Description of Mergers

On June 14, 2016, FMC Technologies and Technip entered into a definitive business combination
agreement providing for the business combination among FMC Technologies, FMC Technologies SIS

[…]

6. Adjustments to Technip Historical Financial Statements to Conform to U.S. GAAP

Technip’s historical audited consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with
IFRS as issued by the IASB, which differs in certain material respects from U.S. GAAP. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information includes a statement of income and a
statement of financial position of Technip from the historical audited consolidated financial
statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2016, prepared in accordance with IFRS as
issued by the IASB. The statement of income for the year ended December 31, 2016 and statement of
financial position as of December 31, 2016 prepared under IFRS as issued by the IASB have been
adjusted to reflect Technip’s consolidated statement of income and statement of financial position on
a U.S. GAAP basis and translated from Euros to U.S. dollars, the reporting currency of the combined
company using the exchange rates derived from the European Central Bank of 1.0541 as of
December 31, 2016, and the average exchange rate of 1.1066 during the twelve months ended
December 31, 2016. The reconciliation is as follows:

TECHNIP PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2016

(In millions)
Historical
Technip

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP and

Reclassification
Adjustments

Notes

Historical
Adjusted
Technip

Historical
Adjusted
Technip

Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment, net € 2,485.6 € — € 2,485.6 $ 2,620.1
Goodwill 3,527.5 6(f) 3,527.5 3,718.4
Intangible Assets, net 3,769.8 (3,527.5) 6(f) 242.3 255.4
Investments in Equity Affiliates 168.7 — 168.7 177.8
Investments 13.4 6(f) 13.4 14.1
Other Financial Assets 210.8 (13.4) 6(f) 223.9 236.0

26.5 6(f)
Deferred Tax Assets 560.7 0.1 6(d) 568.7 599.5

7.9 6(e)
Available-For-Sale Financial Assets 26.5 (26.5) 6(f) — —

Total Non-Current Assets 7,222.1 8.0 7,230.1 7,621.3
Inventories 317.5 — 317.5 334.7
Construction Contracts-Amounts in Assets 460.8 — 460.8 485.7
Advances Paid to Suppliers 675.0 (675.0) 6(f) — —
Financial Instruments 225.8 — 225.8 238.0
Trade Receivables 1,920.6 — 1,920.6 2,024.5
Current Income Tax Receivables 251.4 — 251.4 265.0
Other Current Receivables 756.1 2.1 6(f) 1,433.2 1,510.7

675.0 6(f)
Cash and Cash Equivalents 5,947.6 — 5,947.6 6,269.4

Total Current Assets 10,554.8 2.1 10,556.9 11,128.0
Assets Classified as Held for Sale 2.1 (2.1) 6(f) — —
Total Assets € 17,779.0 € 8.0 € 17,787.0 $ 18,749.3

Equity and Liabilities
Share Capital € 90.9 € — € 90.9 $ 95.8
Share Premium 2,136.6 — 2,136.6 2,252.2
Retained Earnings 2,273.3 (92.0) 6(a) 2,566.8 2,705.7

(20.8) 6(b)
(2.0) 6(d)
20.8 6(e)

387.5 6(f)
Treasury Shares (22.1) — (22.1) (23.3)
Foreign Currency Translation Reserves 199.0 (199.0) 6(f) — —
Fair Value Reserves (154.4) 2.6 6(a) — —

(7.3) 6(e)
159.1 6(f)

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) 199.0 6(f) 39.9 42.1
(159.1) 6(f)

Net Income 281.3 (387.5) 6(f) — —
89.4 6(a)
20.8 6(b)
1.6 6(d)

(5.6) 6(e)

Total Equity Attributable to Shareholders of the Parent Company 4,804.6 7.5 4,812.1 5,072.5
Non-Controlling Interests (11.1) — (11.1) (11.7)

Total Equity 4,793.5 7.5 4,801.0 5,060.8
Non-Current Financial Debts 1,573.4 — 1,573.4 1,658.5
Accrued Pensions and Other Post-Retirement Benefits, less Current Portion 191.8 6(f) 191.8 202.2
Non-Current Provisions 276.2 (191.8) 6(f) — —

(84.4) 6(f)
Deferred Tax Liabilities 145.9 — 145.9 153.8
Other Non-Current Liabilities 26.8 84.4 6(f) 111.2 117.2

Total Non-Current Liabilities 2,022.3 — 2,022.3 2,131.7
Current Financial Debts 848.5 — 848.5 894.4
Trade Payables 3,684.0 — 3,684.0 3,883.3
Construction Contracts-Amounts in Liabilities 3,191.3 0.5 6(d) 3,191.8 3,364.5
Financial Instruments 556.6 — 556.6 586.7
Current Provisions 658.9 (658.9) 6(f) — —
Current Income Tax Payables 301.2 — 301.2 317.5
Advance Payments 390.0 6(f) 390.0 411.1
Other Current Liabilities 1,722.7 658.9 6(f) 1,991.6 2,099.3

(390.0) 6(f)

Total Current Liabilities 10,963.2 0.5 10,963.7 11,556.8
Total Liabilities 12,985.5 0.5 12,986.0 13,688.5
Total Equity and Liabilities € 17,779.0 € 8.0 € 17,787.0 $ 18,749.3

TECHNIP PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

(In millions)
Historical
Technip

IFRS to U.S.
GAAP and

Reclassification
Adjustments Notes

Historical
Adjusted
Technip

Historical
Adjusted
Technip

Revenues € 8,313.4 € — € 8,313.4 $ 9,199.6
Cost of Sales (6,895.2) 3.1 6(d) (6,903.9) (7,639.9)

(11.8) 6(e)

Gross Margin 1,418.2 (8.7) 1,409.5 1,559.7
Research and Development Costs (95.3) — (95.3) (105.5)
Selling Costs (211.9) 212.4 6(f) — —

(0.5) 6(d)
Administrative Costs (305.0) 305.0 6(f) — —
Selling, General and Administrative Expenses (517.4) 6(f) (517.4) (572.6)
Restructuring and Impairment Expense (371.1) 6(f) (371.1) (410.7)
Other Operating Income 18.3 (18.3) 6(f) —
Other Operating Expenses (33.6) 33.6 6(f) —
Other Income/(Expenses), net (15.3) 6(f) (15.3) (16.9)

Operating Income/(Loss) from Recurring Activities 790.7 (380.3) 410.4 454.0
Share of Income/(Loss) of Equity Affiliates 102.1 (3.8) 6(a) 98.3 108.8

Operating Income/(Loss) from Recurring Activities after Income/(Loss) of
Equity Affiliates 892.8 (384.1)   508.7 562.8

Income/(Loss) from Disposals of Activities — — — —
Charges from Non-Current Activities (441.0) 371.1 6(f) — —

69.9 6(a)

Operating Income/(Loss) 451.8 56.9 508.7 562.8
Financial Income 660.2 (1.6) 6(e) — —

20.1 6(a)
(678.7) 6(f)

Financial Expenses (731.2) 15.7 6(b) — —
5.4 6(e)

710.1 6(f)
Financial Income/(Expenses), net 678.7 6(f) (31.4) (34.7)

(710.1) 6(f)

Income/(Loss) before Tax 380.8 96.5 477.3 528.1
Income Tax Expense (130.7) 3.2 6(a) (121.0) (133.9)

5.1 6(b)
(1.0) 6(d)
2.4 6(e)

Income/(Loss) from Continuing Operations 250.1 106.2 356.3 394.2
Net Income/(Loss) for the Period € 250.1 € 106.2 € 356.3 $ 394.2

Net Income/(Loss) attributable to Technip 281.3 106.2 387.5 428.7
Net Income/(Loss) attributable to minority interests € (31.2) € (31.2) $ (34.5)

Adjustments included in the columns “IFRS to U.S. GAAP and Reclassification Adjustments”
are as follows:

(a) Foreign Currency Translation / Derivative Instruments

Under IFRS, a non-derivative financial asset or non-derivative financial liability may be designated as
a hedge of a foreign currency risk (IAS 39 §72). Technip’s foreign currency treasury accounts held to
finance future expenditures in foreign currencies for a specific contract when conditions for qualifying

as cash flow hedges are met. As required under IFRS, foreign exchange gains and losses